UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MOBILE APPLICATION: LEARN ABOUT OUTER
SPACE FOR CHILDREN

SUHAILI BIN ZAWAWI

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2022



DECLARATION

| certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and
that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully

acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

SUHAILI BIN ZAWAWI
2020996695

JANUARY 2022



ABSTRACT

Today, mobile users are bound to use mobile application every day that usually pique their
interest such as social media, video game, online store, etc. Learning application also becomes
one of the apps that mostly people use for knowledge purposes based on teaching and learning
that comes from the app and such knowledge is about outer space. This knowledge often
neglected by children this day because they are not interested in it and probably cannot
understand about it. Preventive measure can be taken. Hence, this research aims to describe the
knowledge about outer space towards children using mobile application, to illustrate about
outer space to children by using multimedia elements such as images, video, and sound, and to
develop the mobile application for educating the children regarding knowledge about outer
space with convenient platform. The development of the application will be based on SDLC
because it helps in early planning and easily manage goals, measuring performance, decision
making, etc. It was built using Android Studio, and other software for support such as Da Vinci
Resolve for video editing. Some features that were provided by the application are login and
registration, content video, quiz, record, and achievement. Based on the results, most of the
responses were positive feedback with more than 80% really like the application. It shows that
they really like what the application has to offer. Moreover, mobile devices are convenient to
use for everyone.



CONTENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
13
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Introduction
Background of Study
Problem Statement
Project Question
Project Objective
Project Scope
Significance of Study

Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

2.6

Introduction

Overview of Education

Overview of Mobile Application

Specific Description of Mobile Application
Techniques in Mobile Application

2.5.1 Native Apps

2.5.2 Web Apps

2.5.3 Hybrid Apps

Common Features Related to The Project
2.6.1 Kahoot! (Score Feature)

vi

PAGE

aa b~ A b B W DN P

o 0O ~N O

10

11



2.7
2.8

2.6.2 Youtube (Parental Control)
2.6.3 Facebook (Push Notification)

Chosen Technique & Feature

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6

CHAPTER FOUR: PROJECT DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Introduction

Operational Framework

3.2.1 Planning

3.2.2 Information Gathering
3.2.3 Implementation

3.2.4 Result Analysis & Discussion
3.2.5 Documentation
Development Methodology

System Design

3.4.1 System Architecture

3.4.2 Storyboard

3.4.3 User Interface

Hardware & Software Requirement

Conclusion

Introduction

Analysis Requirements of Project Design and Development
4.1.1 Data Requirement

Project Design

4.3.1 Entity Relationship Diagram

4.3.2 Data Flow Diagram Level 0

4.3.3 Data Flow Diagram Level 1

4.3.4 Interface Design

Project Development

4.4.1 Flow Chart of Project Development
Project Implementation

vii

11
12

12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20

23
24
28
33
33

34

34

35

35

36

37

39



	MOBILE APPLICATION: LEARN ABOUT OUTER SPACE FOR CHILDREN
	SUHAILI BIN ZAWAWI
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURESFIGURE
	LIST OF TABLES
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Background of Study
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Project Question
	1.5 Project Objectives
	1.6 Project Scope
	1.7 Significance of Study
	1.8 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Overview of Education
	2.3 Overview of Mobile Application
	2.4 Specific Description of Mobile Application Development
	2.5 Techniques in Mobile Application
	2.5.1 Native Apps
	2.5.2 Web Apps
	2.5.3 Hybrid Apps

	2.6 Common Features Related to My Project
	2.6.1 Kahoot! (Score Feature)
	2.6.2 Youtube (Parental Control)
	2.6.3 Facebook (Push Notification)

	2.7 Chosen Technique and Feature
	2.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Operational Framework
	3.2.1 Planning Phase
	3.2.2 Information Gathering
	3.2.3 Implementation
	3.2.4 Result Analysis & Discussion
	3.2.5 Documentation

	3.3 Development Methodology
	3.4 System Design
	3.4.1 System Architecture
	3.4.2 Storyboard
	3.4.3 User Interface

	3.5 Hardware & Software Requirement
	3.6 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4
	PROJECT DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Analysis Requirements of Project Design and Development
	4.2.1 Data Requirements

	4.3 Project Design
	4.3.1 Entity Relationship Diagram
	4.3.2 Data Flow Diagram Level 0
	4.3.3 Data Flow Diagram Level 1
	4.3.4 Interface Design

	4.4 Project Development
	4.4.1 Flow Chart of Project Development

	4.5 Project Implementation
	4.5.1 List of Features
	4.5.2 Snapshot from App

	4.6 Testing
	4.6.1 Type of Experiment Design
	4.6.2 List of Testing Feature
	4.6.3 Data Collection/Testing
	4.6.4 Test Result

	4.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Limitation
	5.3 Future Work

	Appendices
	Questionnaire
	References




