UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MOBILE APPLICATION: LEARN ABOUT OUTER SPACE FOR CHILDREN

SUHAILI BIN ZAWAWI

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2022

DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

SUHAILI BIN ZAWAWI

2020996695

JANUARY 2022

ABSTRACT

Today, mobile users are bound to use mobile application every day that usually pique their interest such as social media, video game, online store, etc. Learning application also becomes one of the apps that mostly people use for knowledge purposes based on teaching and learning that comes from the app and such knowledge is about outer space. This knowledge often neglected by children this day because they are not interested in it and probably cannot understand about it. Preventive measure can be taken. Hence, this research aims to describe the knowledge about outer space towards children using mobile application, to illustrate about outer space to children by using multimedia elements such as images, video, and sound, and to develop the mobile application for educating the children regarding knowledge about outer space with convenient platform. The development of the application will be based on SDLC because it helps in early planning and easily manage goals, measuring performance, decision making, etc. It was built using Android Studio, and other software for support such as Da Vinci Resolve for video editing. Some features that were provided by the application are login and registration, content video, quiz, record, and achievement. Based on the results, most of the responses were positive feedback with more than 80% really like the application. It shows that they really like what the application has to offer. Moreover, mobile devices are convenient to use for everyone.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTEN	${f T}$	PAGE
SUPERVI	ISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iii
		iv
ABSTRA	CT	V
	OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES		
		ix
LIST OF	TABLES	xi
CHAPTE	R ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of Study	2
1.3	Problem Statement	3
1.4	Project Question	4
1.5	Project Objective	4
1.6	Project Scope	4
1.7	Significance of Study	4
1.8	Conclusion	5
СНАРТЕ	R TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Overview of Education	7
2.3	Overview of Mobile Application	8
2.4	Specific Description of Mobile Application	8
2.5	Techniques in Mobile Application	
	2.5.1 Native Apps	9
	2.5.2 Web Apps	9
	2.5.3 Hybrid Apps	10
2.6	Common Features Related to The Project	
	2.6.1 Kahoot! (Score Feature)	11

		2.6.2 Youtube (Parental Control)	11
		2.6.3 Facebook (Push Notification)	12
	2.7	Chosen Technique & Feature	12
	2.8	Summary	13
СНА	PTER	R THREE: METHODOLOGY	
	3.1	Introduction	14
	3.2	Operational Framework	
		3.2.1 Planning	15
		3.2.2 Information Gathering	16
		3.2.3 Implementation	17
		3.2.4 Result Analysis & Discussion	18
		3.2.5 Documentation	19
	3.3	Development Methodology	20
3.4		System Design	
		3.4.1 System Architecture	23
		3.4.2 Storyboard	24
		3.4.3 User Interface	28
	3.5	Hardware & Software Requirement	33
	3.6	Conclusion	33
СНА	PTER	R FOUR: PROJECT DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION	
	4.1	Introduction	34
4.2		Analysis Requirements of Project Design and Development	
		4.1.1 Data Requirement	34
	4.3	Project Design	
		4.3.1 Entity Relationship Diagram	35
		4.3.2 Data Flow Diagram Level 0	35
		4.3.3 Data Flow Diagram Level 1	36
		4.3.4 Interface Design	37
	4.4	Project Development	
		4.4.1 Flow Chart of Project Development	39
	4.5	Project Implementation	